PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Nexmed Holdings, Inc	02/03/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Warner Chilcott Company, Inc.
Street Address:	Union Street Km 1.1
City:	Fajardo
State/Country:	PUERTO RICO
Postal Code:	00738

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6323241

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)218-2200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

2122182100 Phone: Email: glee@fchs.com

Correspondent Name: Fitzpatrick, Cella, Harper & Scinto Address Line 1: 1290 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10104-3800

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 02911.009930.

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Raymond R. Mandra

Total Attachments: 4

source=02911009930Assignment#page1.tif source=02911009930Assignment#page2.tif

source=02911009930ConfirmationOfCompanyName#page1.tif

source=Schedule A#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023254 FRAME: 0688

ASSIGNMENT OF LETTERS PATENT AND APPLICATIONS FOR LETTERS PATENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF LETTERS PATENT AND APPLICATIONS FOR LETTERS PATENT (this "Assignment") is made this 3rd day of February, 2009, by and between Warner Chilcott Company, Inc., a Puerto Rico corporation ("Buyer"), and NexMed Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Seller").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Seller is the owner of its right, title and interest in, to and under the national and multinational statutory invention registrations, patents and patent applications listed in <u>Schedule A</u> (collectively, the "**Patents**");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated February 3, 2009 (the "Purchase Agreement"), an Affiliate (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) of Seller has agreed to cause Seller to transfer all of its right, title and interest in the Patents to Buyer, subject to the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, subject to the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

- 1. Seller does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Buyer its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and all divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications therefor, and the patents which may be thereupon issued the same to be held and enjoyed by the Buyer to the full end of the term for which said letters patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Seller had this assignment and sale not been made; and Seller hereby agrees to sign all necessary papers and do all lawful acts reasonably requisite in connection with the assignment, of each and every patent application based upon the Patents, without further compensation, but at the expense of the Buyer or its successors and assigns.
- 2. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

PATENT REEL: 023254 FRAME: 0689 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller and Buyer have caused this Assignment to be executed.

WARNER CHILÇOTT COMPANY,\INC.

By:

Name:

Max Torres

Title:

Senior Director

NEXMED HOLDINGS, INC.

Ву:

Name:

PATENT

REEL: 023254 FRAME: 0690

CONFIRMATION OF COMPANY NAME

The assignment of U.S. Patent Application No. 09/480,738, issued 11/27/2001, as U.S. Patent No. 6,323,241, recorded at reel/frame 011864/0490 on 06/04/2001, lists NexMed (Holdings), Inc. as the assignee.

This is to confirm that NexMed Holdings, Inc. is one and the same company as NexMed (Holdings), Inc.

NexMed Holdings, Inc. Date Date Date Date Display Signature Typed or Printed Name President CEO Title
NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT STATE OF New Tersey : SS. COUNTY OF Mercer : SS.
Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this day of July, 2009, personally appeared Vivan H-Liu of NexMed Holdings, Inc., who averred that he or she is an officer of NexMed Holdings, Inc. with the authority to execute the foregoing CONFIRMATION OF COMPANY NAME on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and said Vivian H-Liu acknowledged said CONFIRMATION OF COMPANY NAME to be the free act and deed of said corporation. GREGORY S. KAY NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW IERSEN Commission Excess 8/21/2011

My Commission Expires: 8/21/201

FCHS_WS 3594320_1.DQC

PATENT REEL: 023254 FRAME: 0691

SCHEDULE A

			U.S. P	ATENTS TO	U.S. PATENTS TO BE ASSIGNED Nominal Expiration Date	
	Patent No.	AppIn. No.	Filed	Granted	Nominal Expiration Date (Without Term Extension, If Any Applicable	Title
					Applicable	
						Prostaglandin Compositions And
NMD-118	6,323,241	09/480,738	10-Jan-2000	27-Nov-2001	10-Jan-2020	Methods Of Treatment For Male
						Erectile Dysfunction
						Prostaglandin Compositions And
NMD-123	6 693 135	09/947 617	6-Sen-2001	17-Heh-2004	10-Ian-2020	Methods Of Treatment For Male
,	0,000	0010113011	100%	1 7 00 2001	10.9411.2020	Erectile Dysfunction (Continuation-In-
						Part of 09/480,738)
*****						Prostaglandin Compositions And
NMD-131	7 105 571	10/226 485	6-San-2002	12-Sep-2006	10 Ian 2020	Methods Of Treatment For Male
, arran	7,100,071	10/200,700	7007-000	1 0000-2000	10-3411-2020	Erectile Dysfunction (Continuation-In-
						Part of 09/480,738)

PATENT REEL: 023254 FRAME: 0692

RECORDED: 09/21/2009